ED

2001 AUG 14 P 4: 32

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FOURTH EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 403

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed August 8, 2001

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2001 AUG 14 P 4: 32

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 403

(BY Mr. SPEAKER, Mr. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed August 8, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of lottery net profits from the balance of moneys remaining as an unappropriated balance in lottery net profits, to the department of education and the arts - office of the secretary - control account - lottery education fund, fund 3508, fiscal year 2002, organization 0431; West Virginia development office - division of tourism, fund 3067, fiscal year 2002, organization 0304; and bureau of senior services, fund 5405, fiscal year 2002, organization 0508, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two.

WHEREAS, The governor submitted to the Legislature a statement of the lottery net profits, dated August 8, 2001, setting forth therein the cash balance as of July 1, 2001, and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year 2002, less regular appropriations for the fiscal year 2002; and

WHEREAS, It appears from the governor's statement there now remains an unappropriated balance which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 3508, fiscal year 2002, organization 0431, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by six hundred eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars as follows:

1	TITLE II — APPROPRIATIONS	•		
2	Section 4. Appropriations from lottery n	et pr	ofits.	
3	241—Department of Education and the	Arts-	_	
4	Office of the Secretary—			
5	Control Account—			
6	Lottery Education Fund			
7	(WV Code Chapter 5F)			
8	Fund <u>3508</u> FY <u>2002</u> Org <u>0431</u>			
9	Act-		Lottery	
10	ivity		Funds	
11	14a Flood Reparations 400	\$	687,500	
12	And, that the total appropriation for the fisc	al ye	ar ending	
13	the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 3067, fiscal			
14	year 2002, organization 0304, be supplemented and amended			
15	by increasing the total appropriation by eighty-nine thousand			
16	six hundred fifty dollars as follows:			

17	TITLE II — APPROPRIATIONS.		
18	Section 4. Appropriations from lottery net profits.		
19	237—West Virginia Development	Office—	-
20	Division of Tourism		
21	(WV Code Chapter 5B)		
22	Fund 3067 FY 2002 Org 030	<u>)4</u>	
23 24		ct- ity	Lottery Funds
25	6a Flood Reparations	00	\$ 89,650
26 27 28 29 30	And, that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand two, to fund 5405, fiscal year 2002, organization 0508, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation by ninety thousand dollars as follows:		
31	TITLE II — APPROPRIATIO	NS.	
32	Section 4. Appropriations from lotter	y net pi	rofits.
33	246—Bureau of Senior Servio	ces	
34	(WV Code Chapter 29)		
35	Fund <u>5405</u> FY <u>2002</u> Org <u>050</u>	<u>)8</u>	
36 37		ct- ity	Lottery Funds
38	12a Flood Reparations 40	00	\$ 90,000

39 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to 40 supplement the aforementioned accounts in the budget act for 41 the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand 42 two, by adding a new item of appropriation for flood repara-43 tions in the amount of six hundred eighty-seven thousand five 44 hundred dollars to the department of education and the arts -45 office of the secretary - control account - lottery education fund, 46 and by adding a new item of appropriation for flood reparations 47 in the amount of eighty-nine thousand six hundred fifty dollars 48 to the West Virginia development office - division of tourism, 49 and by adding a new item of appropriation for flood reparations 50 in the amount of ninety thousand dollars to the bureau of senior 51 services for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand 52 two.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates Orlow Jornale President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The withing this the 14th day of Man 1901
Governor

PRESENTED TO TO

GOVERNOR

Date 8/13/01

Time 1/19/01